The following information is provided pursuant to the Responsible Property
Transfer Act of 1988
Transferor: FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON, TRUSTEE

For Use by County Recorder's Office County Date Doc. No. Vol. Page Rec'd by:

Transferee: Connecticut General Life Insurance Company

9:91/209

1. PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION:

A. Address of property: Woodfield Office Plaza III, 999 Plaza Drive, Schaumbury, Illinois

Permanent Real Estate Index No.:

07-13-103-008-0000

B. Legal Description:

See Exhibit A attached heroto

Prepared by:
Susan B. Hoffnagle, Esq.
C1GNA Corporation
900 Cottage Grove Road
Bloomfield, CT 06002

Return to: V. Lawyer's Title Insurance Co. P.O. Box 2301
Norwalk, CT 06852

82819209

- 2017年 - 3月19日 - 1277年 - 1927年 - 2月11日 2037年 - 1277年 - 1277

gright chies

Property or Coot County Clarities

Co. Jan. S.

LIABILITY DISCLOSURE

Transferors and transferees of real property are advised that their ownership or other control of such property may render them liable for any environmental clean-up costs whether or not they caused or contributed to the presence of environmental problems associated with the property.

C.	Property	Charact	eristics:
----	----------	---------	-----------

Lot Size: 282,102.0 Sq. Ft. Acreage 6.476

Check all types of improvements and uses that pertain to the property:

Apartment building (6 units or less)
Commercial apartment (over 6 units)
Store, office, commercial building
Industrial building
Farm, with buildings
Other (specify)

II. NATURE OF TRANSFER:

		Yes	No
(1)	Is this a transfer by deed or		
	other instrument of conveyance?	X	
(2)	Is this a transfer by assignment		
	of over 25% of beneficial interest		
	of an Illinois land trust?		X
(3)	A lease exceeding a term of		
	40 years?		X
(4)	A mortgage or collateral		
• •	assignment of beneficial interest?		Х
	(2)	other instrument of conveyance? (2) Is this a transfer by assignment of over 25% of beneficial interest of an Illinois land trust? (3) A lease exceeding a term of 40 years? (4) A mortgage or collateral	(1) Is this a transfer by deed or other instrument of conveyance? (2) Is this a transfer by assignment of over 25% of beneficial interest of an Illinois land trust? (3) A lease exceeding a term of 40 years? (4) A mortgage or collateral

B. (1) Identify Transferor:

First National Bank of Boston, Trustee C/O CIGNA Investments, Inc.
900 Cottage Grove Road
Bloomfield, CT 06002

Name and address of Trustee if this is a transfer of beneficial interest of a land trust. Trust No. N/A.

(2) Identify person who has completed this form on behalf of the Transferor and who has knowledge of the information contained in this form:

Chris Winsor CIGNA Investments, Inc. 900 Cottage Grove Road, 5-313 Bloomfield, Ct 06002 (203) 726-2657

C. Identify Transferee:

Connecticut General Life Insurance Company c/o CIGNA Investments, Inc. 900 Cottage Grove Road Bloomfield, Connecticut 06002

III. NOTIFICATION

Under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, owners of real property may be held liable for costs related to the release of hazardous substances.

1. Section 22.2(f) of the Act states:

"Notwithstanding any other provision or rule of law, and subject only to the defenses set forth in subsection (j) of this Section, the following persons shall be liable for all costs of removal or remedial action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance:

- (1) The owner and operator of a facility or vessel from which there is a release or supstantial threat of release of a hazardous substance;
- (2) Any person who at the time of disposal, transport, storage or treatment of a hazardous substance owned or operated the facility or vessel used for such disposal, transport, treatment or storage from which there was a release or substantial threat or a release of any such hazardous substance;
- (3) Any person who by contract, agreement, or otherwise has arranged with another party or entity for transport, storage, disposal or treatment of hazardous substances owned, controlled or possessed by such person at a facility there is a release or substantial threat of a release of such hazardous substances; and
- (4) Any person who accepts or accepted any hazardous substances for transport to disposal, storage or treatment facilities or sites from which there is a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance."

2. Section 4(q) of the Act states:

"The Agency shall have the authority to provide notice to any person who may be liable pursuant to Section 22.2(f) of this Act for a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance. Such notice shall include the identified response action and an opportunity for such person to perform the response action."

3. Section 22.2(k) of the Act states:

"If any person who is liable for a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardous substance fails without sufficient cause to provide removal or reactial action upon or in accordance with a notice and request by the agency or upon or in accordance with any order of the Board or any court, such person may be liable to the State for punitive damages in an amount at least equal to, and not more than 3 times, the amount of any costs incurred by the State of Illinois as result of such failure to take such removal or remedial action. The punitive damage imposed by the Board shall be in addition to any costs recovered from such person pursuant to this Section and in addition to any other penalty or relief provided by this Act or any other law."

4. Section 22.18(a) of the Act states:

"Notwithstanding any other provision or rule or law, except as provided otherwise in subsection (b), the owner or operator, or both, of an underground storage tank shall be liable for all costs of preventive action, corrective action and enforcement action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or a substantial threat of release of petroleum from an underground storage tank."

5. The text of the statutes set out above is subject to change by amendment. Persons using this form may update it to reflect changes in the text of the statutes cited, but no disclosure statement shall be invalid merely because it sets forth an obsolete or superseded version of such text.

IV. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

A. REGULATORY INFORMATION DURING CURRENT OWNERSHIP

1. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property which involved the generation, manufacture, processing, transportation, treatment, storage or handling of "hazardous substances", as defined by the Illinois Environmental Protection Act? This question shall not be applicable for consumer goods stored or handled by a retailer in the same form, approximate amount, concentration and manner as they are sold to consumers, provided that such retailer does not engage in any commercial mixing (other than paint mixing or tinting of consumer sized containers), finishing, refinishing, servicing, or cleaning operations on the property.

Yes	No X	
2. Has the transferor e involved the processing, storage or hassociated directly with the transfer	ver conducted operations on the pandling of petroleum, other than or's or its tenant's vehicle usage	that which was
Yes X*	No	

- * An underground storage tank containing diesel fucifor emergency motor generator is on the premises
- 3. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property which involved the generation, transportation, storage, treatment or disposal of "negardous or special wastes", as defined by the federal Resource Conservation and Recover Act and the Illinois Environmental Protection Act?

Yes ___ See 2 above No ___

4. Are there any of the following specific units (operating or closed) at the property which are or were used by the transferor to manage waste, hazardous wastes, hazardous substances or petroleum?

			<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
	Surfi Land Was Incid Stor Con Inject Was Sunt Trar Was Was Other	dfill face Impoundment d Treatment te Pile nerator rage Tank (Above Ground) age Tank (Underground) tainer Storage Area ction Wells tewater Treatment Units ic Tanks sfer Stations re Recycling Operations te Freatment Detoxification er Land Disposal Area ere are "YES" answers to any of the above items	X and the tra	X X X X X X X X X X X X
identifies	the k	ge or collateral assignment of beneficial interest, ocation of each wait, such site plan to be filed with ency along with this disclosure document.	attach a sit h the Envir	e plan which onmental
5. property?	Has	the transferor ever held any of the following in re	gard to this	s real
	a. b. c.	Permits for discharges of wastewater to waters of the State. Permits for emissions to the atmosphere. Permits for any waste storage, waste treatment or waste disposal operation.	Yes —	No X X X
6. Has the transferor had any wastewater discharges (other than rewage) to a publicly owned treatment works?				
		Yes No X	· (CO
property?	7.	Has the transferor taken any of the following accounts to the following account to the following	tions relativ	e to this
	a.	Prepared a Chemical Safety Contingency Plan pursuant to the Illinois Chemical Safety Act.	Yes	<u>No</u>

SP319269

<u>X</u>
<u> x</u>
rty been
<u>No</u>
X
<u>X</u>
rtable federal
sed, come
following
ling soils,
naterials

		Designation, by the IEPA or the IESDA, of the under the Illinois Chemical Safety Act	e release as	"significant"
		Sampling and analysis of soils		
	· 	Temporary or more long-term monitoring of gasite	groundwater	at or near the
		Impaired usage of an on-site or nearby water characteristics of the water	well because	e of offensive
	<u>Q</u>	Coping with fumes from subsurface storm dra	ins or inside	basements, etc.
	2	Signs of substances leaching out of the ground at other low points on or immediately adjacen		ase of slopes or
Pollution	10. Contro	Is the racility currently operating under a vari of Boar 1?	ance grante	d by the Illinois
		Yes No _X		
answers (Is there any explanation needed for clarificationses?	on of any of	the above
	В.	SITE INFORMATION UNDER CIHER OWNER	SHIP OR OP	ERATION
	the tra	Provide the following information elect the pransferor leased the site to or otherwise contract the site or real property:		
	Name	Lasalie National Trust as Trustee U dated August 1, 1977 and known as T	nder Trust Trust No. 5	Agreement 2000
	Type o	of business or property usage: Same as above	15	
	or owne	If the transferor has knowledge, indicate whetherships, leaseholds granted by the transferor or use of the facilities or real property: N/A - No.	other contr	acts for
			Yes	<u>No</u>
		.11		
	Land 1 Waste Incine	e Impoundment Freatment Pile	as annotes or asserting up supplement or supplement to	
	Surfact Land 1 Waste Incine Storag Storag	e Impoundment Freatment Pile rator		

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

Injection Wells Wastewater Treatment Units Septic Tanks Transfer Stations Waste Recycling Operations Waste Treatment Detoxification Other Land Disposal Area	profession — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
V. CERTIFICATION	
A Based on my inquiry of those persons of information, i certify that the information submitted belief, true are accurate.	lirectly responsible for gathering the is, to the best of my knowledge and
B. This form was delivered to me with al	: FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON, TRUSTEE By: Its: Account Manager Blemants completed on
September 30, 1992.	CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE I ISULANCE COMPANY
Ву	By: William S. Woodsome Its: Vice President

Woodfield Office Plaza Phase III Commitment No. 72-97-252

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

LOT 'CF ANDERSON'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 7 IN ANDERSON'S WOODFIELD PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRESCIPAL MERIDIAN AS APPEARING ON THE PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24058478 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY GRANT OF EASEMENT FROM LA SALLE NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 4 1974 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 47268 TO LA SALLE NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 1, 1917 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 52000 AND CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, A CONNECTICUT CORPORATION, DATED OCTOBER 28, 1977 AND RECORDED OCTOBER 31, 1977 AS DOCUMENT 24170478 FOR THE RIGHT TO CONNECT TO, USE AND MAINTAIN THAT CERTAIN STORM SEWER LOCATED WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND: THE WEST 15 FEET OF LOT 2 OF ANDERSON'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 7 IN ANDERSON'S WOODFIELD PARK, BEING A SUPPLIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS APPEARING ON THE PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 24058478 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING STORM WATER DRAINAGE FOR PARCEL 1.

P.I.N. 07-13-103-008

Property Address: 999 Plaza Drive, Schaumburg, Illinois